RESOLUTION NO. 2015-056
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SITE PLAN (SP-077-14) AND VARIANCES  (VA-078-14, VA-89-14, VA-90-14 AND VA-41-15) SUBMITTED BY SCOTT BACKMAN, ESQ., OF THE LAW FIRM DUNAY, MISKEL, BACKMAN AND BLATTNER, LLP, REPRESENTING THE PROPERTY OWNER, GRIFFIN ROAD FD, LLC FOR PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF GRIFFIN ROAD AND SW 29TH TERRACE IN THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A”; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the City Code of Ordinances, Chapter 28 “Land Development Code (“LDC or the “Code”)  Part 6 “Development Review Procedures and Requirements,” Article  635 “Site Plans,” Section 635-20(A), provides that site plan approval is required as a condition to the issuance of a building permit; and

WHEREAS, Scott Backman, Esq., of the law firm Dunay, Miskel, Backman & Blattner, LLP, representing the property owner, Griffin Road FD, LLC (the “Applicant”), is requesting site plan approval and variances for the proposed construction of retail bays to accommodate three future tenants including a Family Dollar store, to be located on the northwest corner of Griffin Road and SW 29th Terrace in the City of Dania Beach, Florida, as legally described in Exhibit “A”; and
WHEREAS, a variance (VA-078-14) from Code Section 510-30 (N) to waive the required landscape area of eight (8) feet between the north building elevation and the parking area is sought; and 

WHEREAS, a variance (VA-89-14) is being requested from Code Section 275-110 which requires a ten (10) foot landscape buffer and a wall to be set back five (5) feet from the property line, to allow instead a five foot (5’) landscape buffer and to allow the wall to be located at the property line; and 

WHEREAS, a variance (VA-90-14) is being requested from Code Section 275-100 (D) which requires terminal islands to have a minimum width of ten (10) feet and two (2) trees of category 1, to allow a minimum range between seven (7) to eight (8) feet, and to provide the required trees of category 2 instead; and 

WHEREAS, a variance (VA-41-15) from Code Section 510-30 (H) is sought to waive the required fifteen (15) percent transparency on the secondary building elevation; and 

WHEREAS, the City’s Development Review Committee (“DRC”), which is composed of City staff, reviewed the Site Plan for compliance with all applicable regulations and the following comments and conditions are outstanding:

1. The Applicant must obtain approvals from Broward County Aviation Department (“BCAD”) and Florida Aviation Administration “(FAA”) as applicable in order to develop the plan.
2. Impact fees will be required to be paid for the project at the time of issuance of Building Permits.
3. The monument sign shall comply with the required five (5) foot setback per Code Section 505.40 (K); and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing in accordance with Article 610 of the LDC; and
WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that the approval of the proposed Site Plan (SP-077-14) and granting of the variance will protect the public health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the City, and furthers the purpose, goals, objectives and policies of the City Comprehensive Plan;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA: 

Section 1.
The foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and they are made a specific part of this Resolution.
Section 2.
Pursuant to Chapter 28 “Land Development Regulations,” Part 6 “Development Review Procedures And Requirements,” Article 625 “Variances,” Section 625-40 “Variance Review Criteria,” the following Variance Requests are approved: 
VA-078-14- a variance from Section 510-30 (N) of the Land Development Code authorizing a waiver of the required eight (8) feet between the north building elevation and the parking area;
VA-89-14- a variance from Section 275.110 of the Land Development Code to permit a five (5) foot landscape buffer and a wall to be installed on the property line;

VA-90-14 - a variance from Section 275-100 (D) of the Land Development Code to permit the terminal island minimum width to range between seven (7) and eight (8) feet; and
VA-41-15- a variance from Section 51030 (H) of the Land Development Code authorizing a waiver of the required fifteen (15) percent transparency of the secondary building elevation.
Section 3.
Pursuant to Chapter 28 “Land Development Regulations,” Part 6 “Development Review Procedures and Requirements,” Article 635 “Site Plans,” the following Site Plan (SP-110-14), attached as Exhibit “B,” which is made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference, is approved.

Section 4.
The approvals granted by this Resolution are subject to the Applicant’s compliance with the above-referenced conditions.
Section 5.
That issuance of a development permit by a municipality does not in any way create any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the municipality for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law.

Section 6.
Pursuant to Section 635.100 “Expiration of Site Plans” of the Land Development Code, the Site Plan (SP-110-14) approval shall automatically expire and become null and void unless the Applicant files a complete building permit application with construction drawings for the improvements shown on the Site Plan, within eighteen (18) months from the date of this Resolution.
Section 7.
That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 8.
That this Resolution shall be in force and take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.
PASSED AND ADOPTED on _____________________, 2015.
ATTEST:

LOUISE STILSON, CMC




MARCO A. SALVINO, SR.
CITY CLERK






MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

THOMAS J. ANSBRO

CITY ATTORNEY
EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL OF THE WEST HALF (W 1/2) OF TRACT 14, EXCEPT THE NORTH 932.7 FEET OF SAID WEST HALF (W 1/2) OF SAID TRACT 14, BLOCK 3, SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF DESCRIBED AS PARCEL NO. 23-W, IN ORDER OF TAKING RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 10262, PAGE 612, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
SAID LANDS SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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